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SUBJECT/FILE~~~~~"~~ __
•


PUBLICATIO~-Gue~~~~~-L _


a,


~~~Ground was broken week for the developmllnr:-of a motel ana
restaurants in the commercial center of San YSidro, The center, at 3510
Sunset-lane, will be the home of a Tr8vel0$le Motel r1's-~r. and Samba's.
Getting in a-dig are sa-n 9iego ifYi nGilmen (from 1eft) LllllQ Wi"jams and
Jess Haro and Charlotte and Henry Schaffner, owners Of the property.
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SUBJECT/FILE


NE",SPAPE2 CLIPPING FILE


COpy TO: ----------


-'-San Diego, Calif.
San Diego Smart Shopper


tJUL 241975


Jille" ~ P. C. B. E". 18RR ,. •


;.~fllibl.Ib'~+"eting.$~ ~U~~~fs: ~I~li~~~~;~:a7~~~e~0~m:t~:~
- . . • ,. ... .' . • s- reaffirm the openness a1rea.dy for the pur~se of makin~
."...4J ~. - I /' ,. . . exhibited by the. many CIty decisions 4 lln the' pubIfc'


-" _~=.L. ...-i:..t • . , boards, COmnuSSlOns and ...
' .The_CitjLCouncil-todily media and public. '"l_ cOllJorationsat their meeting! limine", :Olliatmeeting shall


. 1Idopted. a- resolution by' . The change in Council by ,estabUShing .as- Council.J.l open' to: .the .public and
_~uncilrilOn~. tean ••Williams' policy. was sought by the' policy that whenever I press." . ./'.
~ and- Jes Hato-which dueets I Freedom of Information ._"... _ ~~..~.~
C~ty-appointe~ boards, Committee of the San Diego


~-;<l!~-i-o • -n d-N'ewspapp-Guild-:- after,
ccocp.or:n'J:on ,,', - ol.i:-members of the medii were '
committee meetin~ inp.!:!§li2 dented:access to it committee -.
wiili-at least 24 'hours ilotice~m'iiellng of a City-appoirited '


~. of the meeting' to:-the news bodY. . . i
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For CDuncilman Williams , .


•


En,'antQ office
reports' 'on work


Whether It was a side- tors are being 'en-
• . * 1


walk that needed repair. couraged t. continue
ing OJ:: a complaint. their 'efforts and to make


_against a City depart- long, range plans to
ment, the Encanto include community spot
Outreach Office of clean' up projects,"
Councilman Leon' WlIliams said.-.
Williams of San Diego Typical c0!ljplalnts
(was able to help, .' received by t1je office
, The office at 514.68th Included the n,ed for a ::
;gt" behind the ncanto 'stop,sign",at a busy Inter-. ~
I ,-,Boys' Club, 'completed s~ctlOn, overgrown ~
,itii first full year' of brush and tumblevieeds i
oepration in December. in a public right o~ way, ~
: The staff had logged fire hazards on cijy land i
:some 144 community and unsightly abandoned !
:meetings and fielded" property,' j
Imore than 460 telephone A breakdown of reter- i
-complaints, rals indlcated.that legal i~ .i "Atter our first year, ,and police problems i
'three block clubs are were the major concerns :
operating and there is a of 1tls district residents, !
higher awareness -WlII~ams said, ' i
among local residents of In 1975, 35 per cent of !
the city servides that are the offlce's referrals !


• .avallable, 0 'thein," were to legal, service l
• .Williams said. agencies, 25 per cent !
'. Coopers I efforts regarded police com- l
~ -with the 's solid plaints, 17 per cent !
• :waste cltv si resulted, concerned county I
J 17 su ful com- pepblems, 9 per cent I
.munity clean-up were housing -celerral$ '1


• projects, ~ , and 6 per 'cent dealt witl& l
': All project-.coordin - consUmer roblems" ' i


I
f
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r. 1
Speaking in turn at SeA's Candidate's night Oct. 8 are, from left: District
4 incumbent Leon Williams; District 6 challenger Tom Gade; District 8
incumbent Jess Haro; Co-moderator Len Frank of Pardee; and District 2
incumbent Maureen O'Connor.


vt I --t .wi


Also featured were Leon Williams (at podium); Norm Foster of Knoth &
Meads, co-moderator; John Flowers, challenger for District 8; Ray
LU5sa, challenger for District 6; Jesse Albritten, challenger for District
4; and Lou Ridgeway. challenger for District 2.


Candidates Air Divergent Views at General Dinner
Councilmanic candidates for the City constant string of delays and red tape ploy e del e c t ric a I e qui pm en t


of San Diego squared off at the Oct. 8 encountered in the development review manufacturer's representative felt that
SCA General Dinner Meeting at Vacation process. high taxes, crime, lack of new industry,
Village, and the primary issue was once O'Connor did not believe that it was and his opponent's "absenteeism" were
again centered on policies of growth. realistic to blame most of the economic primary factors in the campaign.
Maureen O'Connor, incumbent from downturn in the building industry on city Ridgeway believed that a freeze


District 2, began by reaffirming her sup- government, but cited state legislation should be made on homeowner taxes,
port for city policies which are intended induced by proposition 20 and the that Lindbergh Field should be retained
"to control the timing and location of city Friends of Mammoth Decision, as well as with a re-routing of the landing strip (as
growth." She stated that she was not in rising costs in building materials, as pri- opposed to his opponent's support for a
favor of no growth. "A no growth philos- mary reasons for problems in the hous- site in Otay Mesa), and that it should be
ophy is not feasible. Anyone who depicts ing industry not initiated by the City. the right of the voter to determine
city policies as "no growth" is being "I think our differences are honest," whether or not Lindbergh Field should be
untruthful." stated O'Connor in reference to her moved in the first place.


Councilwoman O'Connor indicated her views and those of many developers. Incumbent councilman Leon Williams
intention to strive for greater certainty for Lou Ridgeway, challenger to Miss of District 4 focused on the growth issue
developers, to more definitely determine O'Connor, cited statistics revealing the in terms of what costs are incurred by the
where and how builders can build in San dramatic downturn in the construction city for new development. "It costs a lot
Diego. She voiced her dismay at the economy in San Diego. The self-em- of money to provide urban services,"







said Williams, but that the city budget,
which was already $12 million in deficit
for this coming fiscal year, had to be bal-
anced. He cited a study which indicated
that urban sprawl cost city budgets
enormous amounts just in terms of the
energy which is wasted annually.


Williams indicated his commitment to a
"more responsive citizenry interest" that
is now represented before council meet-
ings than with previous city counciis. "I
am extremely interested in working with
all factions of the City," said Williams.


Jesse Albrilten, operator of his own
income tax preparation agency for the
past 15 years, insisted that his opponent
in the 4th District was as responsible for
urban sprawl as anyone else because of
the high cost of housing created by city
policies. He felt that one of the chief prob-
lems of the city "was the lack of ability to
attract new industry into our area." He
felt that there was not one decent shop-
ping center in councilman Williams' dis-
trict, nor enough low income, affordable
housing.


"It's time for you businessmen to reaf-
firm your pledge to free enterprise," said
Albritten.


Racing for the 6th District councilmanic
seat vacated by incumbent Bob Martinet,
challenger Tom Gade noted that he was
"dedicated to San Diego." Having
worked as a civil engineer with CalTrans
in past years, he felt that current city
growth policies were in error, that "popu-
lation in San Diego is going to increase
... we're talking about how we are going
to accornodate that grow1h."


Gade felt that crime and job creation
were the most important issues in the
campaign, as well as housing. "We need
a balance, a mix of housing" close-in as
well as in the suburbs. "We need to real-
ize we have people who don't want to live
in-town," said Gade. He also indicated


his staunch opposition to binding
arbitration.


Ray Lussa, a marketing director for
Pacific Property Exchange, believed that
high crime and housing costs were key
issues in the campaign. Lussa supports a
program similar to one initiated in San
Carlos, in which police officers go door to
door in each precinct and advise resi-
dents of ways in which they can prevent
burglaries. He also felt that offenders
should receive definite punishment. "A
perpetrator must feel that when he gets
caught, he will go to jail."


Lussa also noted the dramatic rise in
housing costs, with an average selling
price in San Diego now of $42,000. The
problem is that one needs an average
income of $17,000 to make payments,
and San Diego's average income is only
$12,500 per year. "We are destroying
upward mobility" says Lussa.


In the final race for District 8, incum-
bent Jess Haro, appointed by the Coun-
cil last spring over several candidates,
believed that control over the cost of
government and the cost of public serv-
ices "is the common thread that runs
through my work as a councilman." Haro
believed that unrestricted development
would lead to a larger tax rate, and that
"we need to move aggressively to reno-
vate the downtown area" of San Diego.


Haro, echoing many of Mayor Wilson's
positions, believed that in terms of public
services, "we need to learn how to de-
liver the same services at fewer dollars."
He cited his adamant opposition to bind-
ing arbitration, and believed that in deal-
ing with the crime rate it was unwise to
merely add numbers of police officers as
a solution to the problem. "We need to
check the cost-effectiveness of each
proposal,' said Haro.


John Flowers, contesting Haro for the
8th Districf seat and an attorney actively


Dewain Davis 01 Davis Concrete receives well-
deserved 25 spike award from John Clark of
San Diego Fence.


involved with Common Cause, believed
that major land use decisions at the city
were erroneously made "on an emo-
tional, rather than on a rational basis."
Flowers called for "a fair, logical ap-
proach to decision making at the
council."


He felt that there were not sufficient
guidelines regarding development review
and approval in the political arena. He
believed that red tape was a major deter-
rent to rational development processes.
Flowers called for analysis of all projects
on an equitably balanced review of fiscal,
economic, and environmental impacts
collectively.


Flowers criticized his opponent for
even considering the possibility of re-
viewing a city-wide income tax as a
means for covering the city budget de-
ficit. He stated his unequivocal opposi-
tion to such a review, and believed that
"most people would support cutting serv-
ices before raising taxes."


While the debate had its moments of
natural enmity, Len Frank of Pardee aptly
noted, "although we do differ on many
issues, it's good that we can still get to-
gether and discuss the issues in a rea-
sonable way."







ering of certain fees, encouraging re-
development and remodeling of existing
homes.


Williams also suggested an unusual al-
ternative. "We ought to subsidize people
to live close in to town, even the well-to-
do." The reason for recommending a
subsidy for wealthier people is that large
acres of land are not being utilized in
areas such as Williams' district "because
currently, there are no incentives for
people to live there." "It would be
cheaper to subsidize the rich in south-
east San Diego, than it would to subsi-
dize the poor in La Jolla."


County Supervisor Dick Brown took
issue with the comments of Gilbert
Ferguson of CEEED, feeling that "they
do not meet the objectives of the sym-
posium." Brown recognized the fact that
the County's population could very well
be doubled by the turn of the century,
"but I am concerned about the way we
go about planning it." Brown felt that it
was erroneous for builders to put too
much emphasis on government regula-
tion as being the chief cause for the high
cost of housing in the region. The essen-
tial cost factor, according to Brown, was
labor. "The chief obstacle to leveling
housing costs," said the supervisor, "is a
lack of management acting like man-
agement at the bargaining table. What
you have done is priced yourself out of
the market place."


Brown's feeling was that communities
should develop their own master en- Amount % Total


Land (government impacted) . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8 500 18 9%
vironmental development plans as soon Site improvements(governmentimpacted). 6'500 . °
as possible. "Ideally, then, a builder Constructionmaterials(estimated). 8:400 ~~:~~:
could come in with his project, and once Constructionlabor(estimated). 8,400 18.7%
it is checked against the master plans, if PermitFees(governmentimpacted) 1.500 3.3%
it is in conformance to those plans, he MarketingandSales . .. . . . . . .. 1,800 4.0%


Financing. 4 390 9 8°,1,
should get all of his permits right over the Administration. 1:050 2:4°;:
counter." Pre-tax Profit.......... 4,450 9.9%


The final panel discussion of the day TOTALS $44,990 100.0%------------------------


Government response 10 the housing situation came from County Supervisor Dick Brown (left) and
San Diego City Councilman Leon Williams at the recent Housing Symposium.


review, and for clarification by govern-
ment as to what is meant by "availability
of adequate public services" required for
developments.


Don Nasland, President of Nasland
Engineering, noted that a primary cost to
housing, land, needed to be more ade-
quately addressed.


He cited figures showing that in an
area such as Mira Mesa, land costs


centered on the possibility for "practical
problems and potential solutions" to the
housing crisis. Phil Walling of the Con-
struction Industry Advancement Fund
cited figures which indicated that while
significant, labor costs to housing were
"not as great a factor as it may initially
appear." "Managed growth sounds good
to the person who is secure in his own
home," said Walling. He called for
greater consideration of the economic
impacts of developments in government continued on page 23


COMPONENT SALES PRICE
TypicaI3·bedroom, 2·bath production house containing 1,200 sq. ft. without extras such as fireplace or
yard fencing, and built on a scale of 100 units or more:







I
Panel session dealing with "Why is Needed Housing Not Obtainable?" included (from left):
Thomas carter, Loan Division Manager, San Diego Federal S & L; Howard Burke, President of the
San Diego Board of Realtors; and Lee Grissom, General Manager of the San Diego Chamber of
Commerce.


Symposium:
continued from page 11
ernment review of development pro-
jects, and for time restrictions to
be placed on government review of
projects. "It is time that the hos-
tility existing between the development
industry and government officials be
broken down," said Grissom.


Howard Burke, President of the San
Diego Board of Realtors noted that en-
vironmentalists and planners have gone
too far in demanding the"perfect" hous-
ing concept for San Diego. "In order to
appreciate some of the things that are
free in life, such as clear skies and clean
water, we are going to have to face up to
the reality of having some ink spill, some
sewer smell." Further, Burke stated the
need for accurate communication: "If
we're going to have 'controlled growth',
then let's call it that and not something
else. If it's 'managed growth', then let's


call it that and get on with the job."
Thomas Carter, from San Diego Fed-


eral Savings and Loan Association, gave
a review of the causes for currently high
interest rates on lending, but sounded a
cautiously optimistic note by stating that
in his opinion, interest rates should not
rise above 9% over the next two years.
While this figure is high, noted Carter, the
available supply of money is also greater
than in recent years.


Gilbert Ferguson, Executive Director of
CEEED in Orange County, sounded the
keynote at the symposium by indicating
that "the concept of the American Home
will undergo a drastic change in the next
ten years, and perhaps cause a drastic
change in our society and in our govern-
ment as well."


Ferguson noted that the problem with
planners today is that they are causing
housing to be "gold plated" as never be-
fore, causing a boost in home prices
through the frequent imposition of new
regulations and building codes. "So now


we've come from building houses, to
building cities, to building gold plated
houses in the Garden of Eden that no
one can afford!"


Ferguson said that one cause of the
problem lies with the media. "The ig-
norance of the media is spread to the
ignorance of the people, which is in turn
spread to the ignorance of the politician,"
said Ferguson. "As developers, you are
using up land ten times faster in 1975
than you did in 1960 with park land dedi-
cations and so forth." Ferguson noted
that this creates a shortage of buildable
land which "prematurely" pushes up the
value, and thus the cost, of remaining
land.


"I don't understand people who say
we're paving over America, when only
2% of the total continental United States
is currently urbanized. In fact, it has been
stated that we could take the entire popu-
lation of the world and place it inside the
boundaries of our country, includinq
China, and we would find that our density
would still be less than what exists in
Europe today."


"The way trends are going, it will be
impossible for our industry to build hous-
ing under these current conditions in the
next four to five years," said Ferguson.


"We need to educate the public,"
stated Ferguson, "We can't educate the
government until the people are edu-
cated to the point where they understand
the problem. The more you do to educate
the public, the sooner you can bring the
pendulum of decision making back to the
center."


In response to criticism by the de-
velopment industry towards government
regulations on housing, City Councilman
Leon Williams offered a variety of solu-
tions, including encouragement of city in-
centives for builders to develop in the
inner city, perhaps through awarding of
higher densities, parncipatton by the city
in providing recreational amenities low-


't.;
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-Plans set /Ite -widen
Imperial


•


The City Council took action
recently which will improve traf-
fic conditions within the Fourth
Councilmanic District.


Councilman Leon Williams
reported the Council has' agreed
to huy two street easements as
p art 1lf the City's planned
widening of Impertal Avenue and
voted to .modify vehicle detectors
at two Southeast San DIego in-
tersections controlled by traffic
lights. _


Imperial Avenue is scheduled
in fiscal year 1976 to be widened
to four lanes between 47th and
61st Streets for a total cost of $1.07
million ..


The agreements approved this
week by the Council, Williams
said, provides for the City to
acquire street easement rights
from two of the affected property
owners, ames and Mildred Bar-
nes for $1,425,; and Severo and
Irene Barreras for $1,300.


The agreement also provides for
the City to reconstruct their
driveways lost by the widening. It
further stipulates City in-
stallation of retaining walls along
the new property lines in lieu of
slope rights which otherwise
would have caused acquisitio.n
and relocation expenses for ex-
ceeding construction costs. Total
cost for the easement right,s and
reconstruction work for the two
properties is $22,400.


In another action, the Council
also approved the expenditure of
gas tax funds to Improve. and add
vehicle detectors at the in-
tersection of 65th and Imperial
aJld at the Intersection of 32nd


ee an NormanScott-Wabash
Blvd.


•


•


,
, )
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-~rial Beach.Calif,
Coronado Reminder


(Cir. W 1.4,500)


APR- 9 1975
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Councilman leon Williams gives Biz3beth Thompson
an offICial send 011before her departure to witness the
launching of the Russian Soyuz spaceaaft as it lifts
011from Russia to dock with the American Apollo craft
this week: Mrs. Thompson is d~ector of the Bementary
Institute of SCience, 6O11stst st, in Southeast 1lan
Diego. She was invited to attend the Russian launching
by the California Museum of SCience afd IndUstry. In


niaking the presentation, WiIli<mSsail Mrs: Thompson
wig be making history orher own She is believed to
be the first Black woman ever to witness a Russian
space shot The certificate awaided by WiUlams was
"In grateful recognition of the valuable selVice she has
contributed to the community and to the City of S
Diego."


,The Americans are coming! The Americans are coming!
~








.~'


•


•


•


•


'. '


.
Dear David: There's your commercial; Now, wheD


teaching your studeDts to meditate, you might' have
some of them. meditate on tbe fad that they shoWdn't '
take everything they read so serioDsly - at least Dot
IDthis comer. - J.S.


"Dear John; Regarding your column on Transcen-
dental Meditation. I tootned to get into the spirit of
.the thing, but failed: miserably. ,~y.mantra was,
'One.' I got up to 20 'Ones' 'when boredom overtook
me: Then I tried 'Jaws,' thinJtiI1g that would jerk my,
mind baCk into obedIence:iiItdfdn't. I~Oilk me sllly, r ,


Talk about stress! rwas creating it .instead of
d ' ·t'.'· i,Teucmgl.' ",,;. ,
"-I thought 'John Sinor' might work. T\1at put me to-


sleep. 'Lollobrigfda' didn't do a thing for'me either.
SO I tried 'Robert Redford.' Wow! What happened to
my mind wasn't exactly what the TM instrUctor had
in mind. Finally I gave up meddling in meditating
matters, Much too monotonous.


_ "Does it help to know you are not alone? - Eve
Houghton"El Cajon."


"


Dear Eve: Your IDstruc~r couldD't get toy~u, but '
I did. If you'n look bac,k over your letter, you will.
notice you have discovered a cure for insomnia. Who
is Robert Redford, anyway? - J.S.(P.S. - Bet you'
two-bits I'll get a bUDCI!.of letters ~II\Dg ine who ~.
~obert Redford Is.)


"Dear~John: -Dld you hear about the map who
, refused novocaine, so that he could transcend dental


medIcati?n? - Barbara Marsh, San Diego:" , . ,.·1
Dear Barbai~: No, l dlcID't. And Iwish ihadn't!:'" 'I


J.S. I
I


i"Dear John: Maharishi says, 'If you're too bUsy to
meditate, you're too busy." - Joanne Stone, San
Dlego." '


Dear Joanne: Maharlsbl Is absolutely right. - J.S.
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April 28, 1975


Councilman Leon Williams
202 C Street
San Diego) California


Dear Councilman Williams:


Thanks for again corning to our rescue with your article
on the airport issue.


Here's another copy of the drawing by Chet Jasinski, our
talented artist.


enneth D. Zumwalt
Assistant to the Executive Editor


kdz:dlt


Enclosures
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Leon L. Williams Deputy Mayor of San Diego.


In an historic action last month, the City Coun-
cil appointed Fourth District Councilman Leon L.
Williams as Deputy Mayor for 1974.


Councilman Williams, the first Black to serve on
San Diego's Council, thus became the first Black to
win the coveted post of Deputy Mayor.


Under the City Charter, the Deputy Mayor is
required to act for the Mayor when the Mayor is


-'absent or unable to carry out his duties. He also is the
administrative head of the City Council Office, and
represents the full Council at community meetings
and special events.


In accepting the appointment, Councilman Wil-
liams told his colleagues that he was deeply honored
by their action, and that all the citizens of San Diego
-of every racial and ethnic background-should rec-
ognize the strides San Diego has made in human rela-
tions in a very short period of time.


The Councilman noted that few people thought
in early 1969 that the City Council would appoint a
black person to fill a vacancy of the City Council, but
he was appointed.


"Later that year, few people thought the voters
of the entire city would ratify that action by election
of a black person to the Council, but I was elected,"
he said.


"Although few people had, in subsequent years,
any real doubts that the Council would eventually
select a Black Deputy Mayor, your decision should be


MISSION VALLEY LIGHTING Co.


U~:;~»;
'. 10:
~


SPECIALISTS IN -


DRAMATIC OUTOOOR LIGHTING
DESIGNING a: INSTAt.I.Jo.TION


FEATU~ING


COROLITE SYSTEMS
GAS BARBECUES


LIGHTS AND LOGS
PATIO HEATERS


SHOWROOM
7183 A NAVAJO RD.
GAN OtEGO. CA._ 92119


PHONE 462·6221
DR 286-3331


regarded as another major step in our Council's ef-
forts to bring about racial harmony in San Diego."


Councilman Williams pledged that during his
term as Deputy Mayor he wi II actively seek means of
improving communication between citizens and their
elected officials.


One program announced by Mr. Williams in-
volves scheduling of a series of informal meetings of
the Council in each of the eight Council districts.


The Council would meet with participating citi-
zens and then hear questions and comments on mat-
ters of community concern.


Additionally, Councilman Williams said, there
appears to be significant support on the Council for
establishment of branch city offices in the various
districts.


Councilman Williams, who opened an outreach
office in Southeast San Diego recently with the assist,
ance of his wife, Martha, also said he will ask the
Council to adopt a formal program for such offices to
make it easier for citizens to bring their problems to
the attention of City officials.


Long active in community affairs, Councilman
Williams was appointed to the Council in January,
1969, from a field of 31 residents of the district who
sought the job. He won the right to continue in the
office in the November 1969 general election, and
was re-elected in 1971.


At the time of his appointment, Mr. Williams
was project director for the Neighborhood Youth
Corps, a program he helped initiate, and was acting
executive director of the Urban League of San Diego.


He earlier served as a supervising social worker
for the County Welfare Department and as principal
administrative assistant to the County Sheriff.


A native of Oklahoma, Councilman Williams
grew up in California. He is a graduate of San Diego
State University, with a degree in psychology, and
presently is involved in graduate studies at United
Stated International University.


Councilman Williams has been active in the Boy
Scouts, Southeast YMCA, National Association for
the Advancement of Colored People, Urban League,
Community Welfare Council, and National Council
of Christians and Jews.


-BOOKS-


House of Kitabu
We have the largest selection of African and


Afroamerican literature in San Diego.
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SANDIEGOfr
POLICE DEPARTMENT. 801 WEST MARKET STREET. SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92101


(714) 236-6566
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RULES FROM HOW TO WIN FRIENDS ~~ INFLUENCE PEOPLE


Fundamental Techniques in Handling People
1. Don't criticize, condemn or complain.
2,. Given honest, sincere appr ec Lat.Ion ,
3. Arouse in the other p~rson an eager want.


Six Ways to Make People Like You
1. Become genuinely interested in other people.
2. Smile
3. Remember that a manls ~e is to him the most important sound in any


.language.
4. Be a good listener. Encourage others to talk ahout themselves.
5. Talk in terms of the other manls interests.
6. Make the other person feel important and do it·sincerel~.


Twelve Ways to Win People to Your Way of Thinking
1. The only way to get the best of an argument is to avoid it.
2. Show respect for the other man's opinions. Never tell a man he is wrong •.
3. If you are wrong, admit it quickly and emphatically.
4. Begin in a friendly way. '
5. Get the other person saying !lyes, yes" immediately.
6. Let the other man do a great deal of the talking.
7. Let the other man feel that the idea is his.
8. Try honestly to see things from the other person's'point of view.
9. Be sympathetic with the other person's ideas and desires.
10. Appeal to the nobler mo t Ives v


11. Dramatize your ideas.
12. Throw down a challenge.


Nine Ways to Change People Without Giving Offense or Arousing Resentment~
1. Begin with praise and honest appreciation.
2. Call attention to people's mistakes indirectly.
3. Talk about your own mistakes before criticising the other person.
4. Ask ~uestions instead of giving direct orders.
5. Let the other.man save his face.
6. Praise the slightest improvement and praise every improvement. Be


hearty in your approbation and lavish in your praise.
7. Give the other person a fine reputation to live up to.
8. Use encouragem~nt. Make the fault seem easy to correct.
9•. Make the other person happy about doing the thing you suggest.


Seven Rules for Making Your Home Life Happier
1• Don I t nag. -r ¥"~
2. Don't try to make y~ur partner over.
3. Don't critisize. .
4. Give honest appreciation.,",
5. Pay little attentions •. ."
6. Be courteous. ,
7. Read a good book on the's'exuaI side of marriage.







I \


I ; FOUl; l,ays to Prevent Fatigue and Worry and Keep Your Energy and Spirits High
1.. Rest before you get tired. 0
2. Learn to relax at your work.
3. Apply these good working habits.


a. Clear your desk of all papers except those relating to the
immediate problem at hand.


b. Do things in the order of their importance.
c. When you face a problem, solve it then and there if you have


the facts necessary to make a decision.
4. Put enthusiam into your work.


Seven Ways to Cultivate a Mental Attitude That Will Bring You Peace and Happiness
1-
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.


Fill your mind with thoughts of peace, courage, health and hope.
Never try to get even with your enemies.
Expect ingratitude.
Count your blessings, not your troubles.
Do not imitate others.
Try to profit from your losses.
Create happine~s for others.


How to Keep From Worrying About Criticism
1. Remember that unjust criticism is often a disguised compliment.
2. Do the very best you can.
3. Analy~ your own mistakes and criticize yourself.


-'" .
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THE.CITY OF


SAN DIEGO
)


October a, 1971


LEON L. WILLIAMS
COUNCILMAN


Mr. Henry Kerr, Chairman,
and Board ~mbers Adult
Authority Parole Board
State Office Bldg. #8
714 ''P'' Street
Room523
Sacramento, California 95814


Gentlemen:


It is nryunderstanding that MarkL. Brown (B-2Tr57) wiU be coming
before your board for parole review in the very near future.
Because of this, I would like to say a few words in his behalf.


MarkBrownwas one of the young people who helped work in nry
campaign in 1968. Since that time Markhas obviously had some
pr-ob.Lems, But remembering the type of person he was, I am sure
that if he is released especially with a job waiting for him
(which I understand is the case) and the kind of support people
Li.ke nryself are willing to offer, Vark will have a good chance to
become a highly responsible and productive citizen.


Since I have been a memberof the Corrections Task Force of the
California Council on Criminal Justice, nryconcern for and in-
volvement in corrections has heightened and I amvery concerned
that we take the most appropriate action possible in each case,
i.e. for society's benefit.


In the case of Mr. Brown, I beHeve you would be serving society
well to grant parole.


t
Sincerely yours,


Leon L. WiUialDB
COUNCILMANFOURI'HDISTRICT


LW/l.h


City Administration Building • Community Concourse • San Diego, California 92101 • Phone 236·6440








Today we give our thanks •••
for the ideals of honor and faith
we inherit from our forefathers -
for the decency of purpose,
steadfastness of resolve and strength
of will ••• which they possessed
and which we must seek every day to
emulate ••• Let us express our gratitide
for the glorious gifts of God;
and let us earnestly and humbl~ pray
.that He will continue to guide and sustain
us in the great unfinished tasks of achieVing
peace, justice and understanding among
all men.


JOHN F. KENNEDY


1963 THANKSGIVING PROCLAMATION
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\ 7525 Miramar Avenue,


La Jolla, California.
November 18, 1969.


Dear Mr. Williams,
Enclosed please find an invitation to a


cocktail party (and buffet supper) at my home on
Saturda~ November 29.


I am giving this party to welcome Mrs. Virginia
Hogan to the community. She is the ne~1 Executive
Director of Family Service Association.


I do hope you will be able" to come and enjoy
the festivity: Please let me know at your earliest
convenience by leaving word with Miss Jean Olsen
during working hours at 279-0400 or by calling me
evenings at 4~-158l.


Looking forward>to seeing you there,
Sincerely,


~kvJ;:d~
Helen Finlayson,
Director of ?rofessional Services,
Family Service Association.


RECEIVED


NOV Z 0 1969
Y" WASHINGTON
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( OIlGAN~ lABOR I
TUMITEIS INDEPENDENTS


Greetings:


Once again we invite you to join with us in reco~zlng three
individuals for their profound interest in community affairs.


In many ways, although different in their approach, these men
we will honor resemble the great leaders of labor who served this same
community.


Labor's Memorial Award Dinner is staged each year to honor
the memory of those who have so ably served labor. It is fitting that
we pause in the rush of events and reverently pay tribute to our de-
ceased brothers and sisters.


We ask you to join with us in recognizing these former
unionists, as well as help us recognize the outstanding contributions
made by individuals and organizations outside the field of organized
labor that have done so much to improve the community of which we are
so proud to be a part.


Therefore, we salute on this occasion, Dr. Edward Aguirre,
Professor of Industrial Arts, San Diego State College; Mr. Thomas
Johnson, President Local Chapter NAACP, and Attorney Herbert J. Solomon,
Regional Ghairman, National Conference of Christians and Jews, as the
1968 Recipients of Labor's Memorial Award.


Labors Community Services Committee urges you to join with us
on October 18th. Your support will enable this Committee to render
assistance to those who are less fortunate or down on their luck. We
will be looking forward to your joining us on this occasion.


Sincerely,


R. R. Richardson
Secretary Treasurer
San Diego County Labor Council







lORGA~- iUo~~I
TWlsms IHOEPEHOEllTS


.£abo't',s.


1968
o1Ilemo'tiaf c:ftwaui,s. f))int2£'t


Friday, October 18, 1968
Cocktails 6:30 p.rc.
Dinner at 8 p.m.


Palm Room, U.S. Grant Hotel •
JAMES F. ~lULVANEY, Keynote Speaker


R. R. RICHARDSON, Master of Ceremoniessy San Diego County Labor Council
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• 1968 •
LABOR'S MEMORIAL AWARD RECIPIENTS


c:IVl". CThonuH Johnj.on
PRESIDENT LOCAL CHAPTER


NAACP


c:IVl". df<-J!Ti:"t cSofomon, Cj.?
REGIONAL CHAIRMAN


NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIANS AND JEWS


San Diego County Labor Council's Community Services Awards
will be presented to two individuals from Labor


Q)". Zdwa"d c:;:If?Ul"U
PROFESSOR OF INDUSTRIAL ARTS


SAN DIEGO STATE COLLEGE


Please list your guest's name on reverse side.
Return to County Labor Council.


Make check payable to
LABOR'S COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND


417


GUEST OF HONOR


CITY AND COUNTY
NOTABLES


INVOCATION


REVEREND
GRANDISON PHELPS


BENEDICITON


FATHER
LEO DAVIS


1----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~
MEMORIAL AWARDS DINNER


NAME OF ORGANIZATION


Please reserve 8 seat tables at $8 each person.


Please reserve tickets at $8 each.


Tickets will be held at reservation table.
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APPLICATION FOR FISHERMAN


Privilege to borrow books for extended period


NAME~ __ :::.L.:::en~J--:,,:t_, ..;,1JJ~,.:..!.II~,Q::.;:".!.!.l.;.......:.- "'---_


ADDRESS, 2f.::::..:...:d.j:.-:...f--=E=--....:SI::..:.- __ ..::9'.,1~/'-=IJ:...o2~ _


TELEPHONE~ _


NAME OF BOAT J:,.,l'-.;~....:,:.;;... ~/'_~.:.:....:o('_,;.:."'__==:._.\...V-,O:U~.j-~~~...:..--
•APPROXD4A.TE DATE OF RETURN, _


Titles must be approved by librarian in charge of section from
which books are being borrowed. Books in demand by other readers
may not be borrowed for extended loan.


I pr0mise to return the books borrowed within two days after
retuaning to port.


APPROVED BY


~hfl 7?ych4 dYOIIlC<, elpblJled


/~1 de.;tTU€ o! yNf h


,,
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STATEMENT


(V>S (:)qJ~Ck.ol+ J'I''''
oJ


JUNf'1961


SOUTHEAST BRANCH


YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION
151 N. 45th Street
Phone 264·01.4'"


To Mr. Leon Williams
835 8th Avenue


Date


San Diego 2, California


June 11, 1968


San Diego 1, California
"An Itlf)~s/"unt;,/ YOMtbNever Fails 10 Pay Dividends"


Please regard this statement as a reminder of your ~mberShip
pledge to the Southeast Branch YMCA for the year 19__ .


As of the above date. our records sbow that you have:


Paid


Toward your pledge of:


Leaving a balance of:


$ 0 -


$ 25.00


$ 25.00
Upon receipt of your total pledge, your membership card will


be mailed to you. YOUR SUPPORT OF THE YMCA TODAY
WILL BUILD TOMORROW'S LEADERS.


THANK YOUl







" .
). • ~v!


STATEMENT


JJ


YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION
SOUTHEAST BRANCH


151 N ... 5th Street
Phone 264·01 ....


Son Diego 2, California


Oal. In] y 24, 1968
TOI __ .:.J'O!>I':..:,,---,L=ec:eo:.::no.-:L=. -.:..:\[-=i:.:1:.:l:.:~:.:'am:.::.....:s _


835 8~ Ave. ~an Die60 Calif.


".An IUrJeslmenl in 1"Nth Neuer Fails to PIS1Dividends"


Please regard this statement as a reminder of your membership
pledge to the Southeast Branch YMCA for the year 19__ ,


As of the above date, our records show that you have:


Paid $
-0-


Toward your pledge of: $ 25.00


Leaving a balance of: s
Upon receipt of your total pledge, your membership card will


be mailed to you, YOUR SUPPORT OF THE YMCA TODAY
WILL BUILD TOMORROW'S LEADERS,


THANK YOU!
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SAN DIEGO CITY SCHOOLS


SAN DIEGO HIGH SCHOOL
12TH AND RUSS STR~~TS


SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 8210t


September 24, 1968


Mr. Leon Williams, Executive Director
Neighborhood Youth Corps
852 - 8th Avenue
San Diego, California 92101


Dear Mr. Williams:


San Diego High School will be pleased to have you as
its guest at athletic contests to be held during thisschool year.


The complimentary ticket enclosed is 500d for admittance
to all contests in which San Diego High School is the
~ school. I hope that you may find it possible to
attend many of the games.


zr:
\Jjn~.~
Principal


Oct. 11.
001:. 18.
Oct. 25.
Nov. 2.


1968 Football Schedule
Ilame Games


La Jolla at Balboa-8:00 PM
Cra,rrord at Ba1boa-8:00 PM
Morse at Balboa .8:00 PH
Carson at Balboa -3:00 PM








, l


C'Yniss O11.aria @cmslanca OJillas..[/3oas


and


Gr. [Andrew g. {]Jowen,gr.


announce lheir marriage


nitleleen /lUudred and sixty-eighl
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SAN DIEGO STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION
SA~ DIEGO, CALIFORNIA


EMPLOYEES EARNINGS STATEMENT


NAME CHECK NO. I SOCIAL SECURITY NO. I GROSS PAY
',jILL[~'i'; L ,L 4""17 I $200,00PAY PERIOD ENDING' TREG L R OVERTIME FED. W H C, 5.auc 'l1 • 1 S7 3 J 10 0 0 2? .141 U.7nl to 16
INSURANCE RETIREMENT PARKING SO, ANNUITY CREDIT UNION• (],11 .001 .0.1 ? Jot .~C .00


CS A ADJUSTMENT MIse. NET PAY
. (l!'ll .ani I cJ:J: $lA'l.OC


DHACH AND RETAIN THIS REMITTANCE STUB AS A RECORD OF' EARNINGS AND DEDUCTIONS.


EXEMPT GROSS
YEAR TO CATE


FEO. W H


... ,
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BY-LAWS OF THE
SAN DIEGO COUNTY DEMOCRATIC


CENTRAL COMMITTEE


ARTICLE I - TITLE


SECTION 1: This committee shall be properly identified 8.. the:


SAN DIEGO COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COHHITTEE.


ARTICLE II - PURPOSE


SECTION 1: This committee shall serve as the official voice of the
Democratic Party of San Diego County, carrying out such duties .a
are in conformity with the Election Code of the State of Californi.~


SECTION 2: This committee shall accept the responsibility of pro-
viding leadership for: A) coordinating County-wide precinct effortsj
B) candidate development, C) voter education, D) voter registration
of Democrats, E) club development and-party liaison, F) financial
stability for the party's programs.


ARTICLE III - MEMBERSHIP


SECTION 1: Regular members of this committee shall serve as qualified
by the Election Code of the State of California.


SECTION 2: Ex-officio members of this committee ahall serve as
qualified by the Election Code of the State of California.


SECTION 3: Any member of the committee is authorized to appoint
an alternate if a member so desires.


SECTION 4: An alternate member must meet the same qualifications a.
the member and may vote only in the absence of the member who appointed
him; and he is subject to the rules and regulations of this committee.


SECTION 5: Written notice of appointment and acceptance of an alternate
must be filed with the secretary of this committee.


SECTION 6: Associate members: A) When any regular member of this
committee is removed, and the alternate member of such regular -ember
is not appointed to replace said regular member, the alternate member
becomes an associate member of this committee with all right. of a
regular member except to vote.


8) Any pecson who has served as 8 former member of this com-
mittee as either a regular or ex-officio _ember, may serve 88 an
associate member of this committee.


C) Any person elected in the June Primary who is not a fonuer
member may serve as an associate member.


0) Written notice of acceptance of associate membership must
be filed with the secretary of this committee.


E) An associate member must be registered to vote as 8 _ember
of the Democratic Party and must reside in San Diego County.


~-.,
~."l_







ARTICLE IV - VACANCIES
SECTION 1: Any member, ex-officio or alternate of this committee
shall be disqualified to serve for change 1n residence from the
District where elected or appointed.


SECTION 2:
unless ill


Misses more than three (3) consecutive regular meetings
or absent from the County.


SECTION 3: Affiliates with, or registers as a member of another
political party.


SECTION 4: Publicly advocates that the voter should not vote or
support the nominee of the party.


SECTION 5: Supports or avows preference for the candidate of
another party.


SECTION6.: If a member is present the alternate's presence is not
required.


SECTION 7: Vacancy that occurs for elected County Central Committee
members must first be declared open at one regular meeting, followed
by an election held at the next regular meeting, except when vacancy
exists at the organization meeting in January, in which case vacancy
shall be filled following adoption of By-Laws.


ARTICLE V - OFFICERS
SECTION 1: The elective officers of this committee shall be Chairman,
five Vice-Chairpersons, secretary and treasurer.


SECTION 2: The elective officers shall be selected if unchallenged,
viva-voce if more than one person is nominated for the office by secret
ballot, with a second balloting for a 8~ple majority between the two
nominees who received the largest number of votes on the first ballot.


SECTION 3: Election of officers shall be held at the meeting called
by the County Clerk in January, directly following the June primary
election.


SECTION 4: Vacancies that occur in any elective office must first
be declared "open" at one regular meeting, followed by an election
held at the next regular meeting. A simple majority of the votes
cast by those members presentJ if a quorum has been established,
can elect. .


ARTICLE VI - ~
SECTION 1: The chairman of this committee shall serve as the official
spokesman of this committee, and as a major spokesman of the
Demo~ratic P~rty, serve in an ex-officio capacity on all standing and
8pec~al comm~ttees, except the nominatin& committee; call and conduct
all regular and executive board meetings, and such special meetings as
are called; be authorized to co-sign all vouchers and bank checks as
one of three (3) persons so authorized; be authorized to create such
special committees as are needed, and to appoint·the chairman of those
special committees with such appointments subject to approval by the
committee at large.







SECTION 2: The vice chairpersons of this committee shall rotate and
shalt condu~t all regular and executive board meetings in the absence
of the chairman; act. upon request. and if able to comply, as a
stand-in for the chairman at the public functions requiring official
party representation.


SECTION 3: The treasurer of this committee shall have charge of the
collection and custody of all money belonging to the committee; ·shall
keep b06ks and accounts; shall, at any time when required to do so by
the committee. make an exhibit of the condition of the treasury;
submit his books and vouchers for inspection and examination.


SECTION 4: All reports and permanent record. of the treasurer shall
be kept at the office or headquarters of the committee and required to
report at each regular committee meeting.


SECTION 5: NO FINANCIAL OBLIGATION SHALL be incurred unless
sufficient money to cover same is ON DEPOSIT IN THE ACCOUNT OF THE
CCJoIMIITEEwitho~t the prior approval ·of the coaaittee.


SECTION 6: All checks shall be signed by the treasurer and anyone
of the following officers: Chairman, a vice chairperson. or secretary.


SECTION 7: The treasurer shall be an ex-officio member of the Finance
Committee.


SECTION 8: The Parliamentarian of this committee shall serve in an
advisory capacity. at all meetings of the regular committee and the
executive board, on matters of parliamentary procedure.


ARTICLE VII - MEETINGS
SECTION 1: Regular meetings of this committee shall be held on the
second ('lnd)Tuesday of each month.


SECTION 2: Special meetings may be called by the chairman on petition
signed by no less than sixteen (16) members of this committee and be
limited to the agenda indicated in the call.


SECTION 3: Executive board meetings shall be called by the chai~n
of this committee.


SECTION 4: The meeting of all Bub-committees shall be called by the
chairman of the respective committee.


SECTION 5: Regular and executive board meetings shall be by written
call, posted no less than five (5) days prior to the .eeting date.
Special meetings may be called viva-voce. or written.


SECTION 6: Quorum status shall be sixteen (16) me.bers for regular
meetings .. Business conducted in the absence of 8 quorum .hall be
subject to approval of the committee at its next regular .eeting and
executive board meetings shall require a six (6) member quorum.


ARTICLE VIII - SUB-COMMITTEE
SECTION 1: The executive board shall consist of Chairman, five vice
chairpersons, secretary. treasurer and chai~en of the standing com-
mittees. (Each incumbent is an ex-officio member.)







•
SECTION 2: The e~ecutlve committee shall be responsible for the im-
plementation of policy as established by the cOlDIlittee. It shall be
responsible for the day to day decision-making function of this com-
mittee when the committee 1s not in session.


SECTION 3: The duties of the executive committee ahall include, but
not be limited to having within its purview, all matters pertaining
to administration and policy which are not the province of this com-
mittee as a whole, reviewing snd approving all committee reports and
resolutions. including budget. prior to submission to this committee.


SECTION 4: Each assembly caucus shall be re8ponalble for maintaining
good public relations with party members residing within that assembly
district; maintaining a ~orkable, cooperative liaison be~een this
committee and the Democratic Clubs chartered by this committee that
operates within each respective assembly district.


ARTICLE Xl - DUES


SECTION 5: The following committees shall be recognized as standing
committees of this committee: Club chartering; financej voter regis-
resolutions & publicity; By-Laws & Constitution. and candidate recruicment.


SECTION 6: The chairman shall appoint the chairman of each standing
committee with such appointment subject to ratification by this committee.


SECTION 7: Each standing committee chairman shall appoint no less than
five (5) persons to serve on the committee making every effort to
select at least one (1) person from each assembly district.


SECTION 8: Ad Hoc committee sball be created to serve a special
purpOse and exist only long enough to complete their special assignment.


ARTICLE IX - RESOLUTIONS


SECTION 1: Resolutions to be acted on at the next regular meeting
shall normally be submitted in writing ten (10) days prior to the
meeting date, in order to allow mail distribution of copies to allcommittee members.


SECTION 2: Resolutions not submitted in advance as specified in
Section 1 shall require majority approval of the executive board
before presentation on the floor.


ARTICLE X - RULES


SECTION 1; Robert's Rules of Order shall serve as a parliamentaryprocedure guide.


SECTION 2: These By-Laws may be amended, if such changes are not
in conflict with the Election Code of the State of California by a
two~thirds (2/3) vote of members present at any regular meeting with
an established quorum if the intent to amend aa first announced at the
previous regular meeting, snd the intent was then restated in the
following meetings call.


SECTION 3: Proxies may not be used by either elected or ex-officiomembers of chis committee.


SECTION 1: The annual dues of this committee shall be $24.00 for
regular, ex-officio, alternate and associate members.


SECTION 2: Any member appointed or elected during the year shall be
charged $2.00 for each month remaining.
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ACCEPTANCE OF ASSOCIATE MEMBERSHIP


I hereby accept an appointment as an Associate


Member of the San Diego County Democratic Central Committee.


I am a Registered Democrat; meet the qualifications


necessary for Associate Membership, and will abide by


the By-Laws of this Committee. Attached are my membership


dues of Twenty-Four ($24.00) Dollars.


DATE _
Associate Member (Signature)


Assembly District Print Name


Senatorial District Address


Congressional District City Zip


Telephone Number


This form is to be signed and filed with the Secretary
of this Committee.


San Diego County Democratic Central Committee: 430 University Ave., SD 92103
(714) 297-3927







STEPHEN S. GILLIS
CHAIRMAN


MELVIN CRAIN
VICE·CHAIRMAN -76 A.D


HENRY MCCARTY
VICE.CHAIRMAN -77 A.D


.JAMES MILLER
VICE.CHAIRMAN-78 A.D


A R. REED
VICE-CHAIRMAN-79 A,D


THERON PRESTON
VICE-CHAIRMAN-80 A,D


SUE RENO
SECRETARY


ARLENE CARSTEN


TREASURFR


SAN DIEGO COUNTY
DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE


430 UNIVERSITY AVENUE


SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92103


297.3927


March 23, 1973


Dear Leon:
The Committee has recently amended its By-laws to
provide for all former members of the Committee to
become Associate members.


As a former member we need your experience and
expertise.


We urge you to actively participate in the functions
of the Committee by becoming an Associate Member. Ex-
cept for voting privileges you will be entitled to all
the rights and privileges of a regular member. This
includes your right to attend meetings, propose and
discuss matters coming before the Committee, and the
right to receive all informational and educational
material distributed by the Committee.


All of us in the Committee are looking forward to 1974
as the year in which Democratic principles and Demo-
cratic elected representatives will be returned to
Sacramento.


Please use the enclosed pre-paid ~elf addressed
envelope for your membership dues in the amount of
$20.00 (pro-rated). Your check should be made payable
to: SAN DIEGO COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE.


Also enclosed for your information and guidance is a
copy of the newly ratified By-laws of the County
Central Committee.


Sincerely yours,


f!i~~~
Chairman


SSG:mjs
Enclosures
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO
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694
705


Bank of America NT& SA . Federal Truth
in Lending Disclosure Statement to BankAmericard Holders


The following disclosures regarding BankAmericard are given tn com-
pliance with the Federal Truth in Lending Act.


FINANCE CHARGE:
The BankAmericard FINANCE CHARGE is the total of periodic charges,
cash advance fee, BankAmericard Transfer Service and BankAmericard
Check Service Fee. (1) Periodic Charges: calculated on amount of the
"Previous Balance," (as shown on your monthly statement) less "Pay-
ments" and "Credits" during the billing cycle, as follows:


Periodic Rate Balance to Which Nominal ANNUAL
IMonthly) Applicable PERCENTAGE RATE
1.5% Of that portion up to and 18%


including $1000
1% Of that portion over $1000 12%


up to and including $2500
.8% Of that portion over $2500 9.6%


Minimum Monthly Payment Schedule:
If New Balance is Minimum Payment


Under $10 Amount of New Balance
$10 to $200 $10
Over $200 5% of New Balance


late Charge:
A monthly rate charge of 5% ($1.00 minimum; $5.00 maximum) will
be imposed on minimum payments past due 15 days or more. Minimum
payments are past due jf they are not received at the BankAmericard
Center with which you have your account on or before the "Next Month's
Billing Date." In the event of a suit, a reasonable attorney's fee is payable.
Insurance Charge:
Creditor Life and Disability Insurance is also available insuring the
balance of your account up to $5000. The cost of this insurance is at
the rate of 24¢ per $100 of New Balance amount (less premiums
imposed during billing cycles). Specific insurance coverage details are
explained in the insurance application.


All or any part of the "New Balance" shown on your monthly statement
may be paid without incurring a periodic charge on the amount paid if
payment reaches the BankAmericard Center with which you have your
account by "Next Month's Billing Date" shown on your statement. The
statement period will normally be one month from the dale of your state-
ment. Billing dates may fluctuate due to weekends and bank holidays.
(2) Cash Advance Fee 20/0 of the total cash advance transactions
debited during billing cycle. (3) BankAmericard Transfer Service and
BankAmericard Check Service Fee: 1%of the total Transfer and Check Ser-
vice transactions debited during the billing cycle ($1.00 minimum). This disclosure is effective 10-1-71 and supersedes all prior disclosures.
EDP 312 7-73 (Rev.) See Reverse for BankAmericard Agreemenl and other Important Information.


Regardless of any other agreement existing between the Bank and you or
any third party, your BankAmericard balance is not secured by any con-
tractual lien. However, the balance may be secured by a Banker's lien,
arising under California Civil Code, Section 3054, upon any property
while it is in the Bank's possession.


If you breach your BankAmericard agreement, the Bank may, without
notice, under its "right of offset," debit any deposit account you may
have with the Bank and credit the proceeds to your BankAmericard balance.







BANKAMERICARD AGREEMENT: Each person who
retains, uses, or authorizes another to use a BankAmericard
credit cardfs] jointly and severally agrees:


(1) To assume responsibility for credit extended by Bank
of America (BANK) to him from the BANKAMERICARD
Account or to anyone authorized by him to use any
BANKAMERICARD credit card issued to him or any other
person at his request;


(2) To pay, at such place as BANK designates, obligations
evidencing such credit, and finance and other charges where
applicable, including reasonable attorney's fees in the event
of suit, in accordance with such terms and conditions as
BAN K may adopt from time to time;
(3) To notify BANK promptly in writing of loss of the
BANKAMERICARD credit card;


(4) That the BANKAMERICARD credit card is the prop-
erty of BAN K and may be cancelled by BAN K at any time;


NOTICE: The Song-Beverly Credit Card Act of 1971 pro-
vides, among other things, that the right of a credit card
issuer to recover any credit extended through use by the
cardholder of a credit card in making purchases from a re-
tailer shall be subject to the defenses which the cardholder
has as a buyer against the retailer from whom the cardholder
made the purchases if:


(1) The purchase price of the item as to which a defense
is asserted exceeds $50.00.
(2) The purchase was made within the State of California.


{31 The cardholder shall have made a written demand on
the retailer with respect to the purchase and attempted in
good faith to obtain reasonable satisfaction from the
retailer.


(51 To surrender the BAN KAMER ICARD credit card
UPOfl demand;
(6) To the extent permitted by law, to waive and re-
lease BAN K from all defenses, rights and claims he may
have against any person receiving payment from the
BANKAMERICARD account;


{71Any claim of BANK against him shall, at BANK's
option, become immediately due and payable without
prior notice, if he fails to perform any of the terms here-
of or make payments as otherwise agreed or if he or any
other applicant for the BANKAMERICARD credit
card dies, becomes insolvent, commits an act of bank-
ruptcy, fails to pay, when due, any other indebtedness
owed to BAN K or any other person or if any writ of
attachment, execution, garnishment or other legal pro-
cess is issued against any property of his or any of them.
This BAN KAMERICARD AGREEMENT is effective
January 1, 1972.


(4) The cardholder gives written notice to the card
issuer specifying the retailer, date of purchase, amount
thereof, the goods or services purchased, the nature of
the cardholder's defense with respect thereto, and those
acts, if any, that the cardholder has taken in attempting
to obtain satisfaction from the retailer. (California
Civil Code Section 1747.90 (a).) In the event that you
desire to utilize a defense as specified above, against your
BankAmericard account, please send notices to this
Bank addressed:


Bank of America NT & SA
P. O. Box 37113
San Francisco, CA 94137


SEE REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION


---------
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·aSITY OF 'CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO ..• •


t •


BERKELEY. DAVIS. IRVINE· LOS ANCELES • RIVERSIDE· SAN DIEGO· SAN FRANCISCO


CHARLES J. H,TCH
President of the UnivlJ1'rity


WILLIAM J. MCGILL
Chancerlor at San Diego


Mr. Leon L. W'il.Li a rns
Director
Neighborhood Youth Corps
852 Eighth Avenue
San Diego, California


Dear Leon:


SANTA BARB."-RA • SANTA CRUZ


OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR


LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92037


August 23, 1968


I was pleasantly surprised in reading Iny rno r rririg paper
to learn that you have been narned acting director of the
San Diego chapter of the National Urban League. They
have ma de a fine choice. I am proud to be working side
by side with such a splendid associate in trying to rnake
this communi ty a better place for all of us to live. My
sincerest good wishes go with you in this and everything
else you do.


Willi am J. McGill
Chancellor
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"500" TRACK. TOURS


"THE CAPITOL OF AUTO RACING"
NOT GOOD IF COUPON IS DETACHED
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LAW OFFiCES


SCHALL, BUTLER, BOUDREAU Ii. GORE
I NCQRPORATED


W. J. SCHALL


EDWARD T. BUTLER
MAURICE V. BOUDREAU


RICHARD R. GORE


JOHN R. FERLIN
D. ANTHONY GASTON


2222 U. S. NATIONAL BANK BUILDING


SECOND AND BROADWAY


SAN DIEGO, CALlF"ORNIA 92101


(714) 2.34-7241


January 15, 1975


Councilman Leon Williams
City Council Offices
Administration Building
San Diego, California 92101


Re: Williams v. Jacob, et a1.
Superior Court No. 331,826


Dear Leon:


Enclosed is a copy of a letter to me dated January 8,
1975, from Mike Walsh asking that we dismiss these proceedings
with prejudice. I am satisfied that this case is a dead horse
and that you are not going to get anything more out of it and
I respectfully suggest that you authorize me to execute the
Request for Dismissal which will wind the case up.


Please give me a call if you have any questions.


Sincere


EDWARD T. BUTLER


ETB:bg


Enclosure - letter







LAW OFFiCES


A P~OFES510NAL COR?ORATION


3104 FOURTH AVENUE:


SAN DIEGO, CALI FORNIA 92103


TELEPHONE: 291-4500 ,


SA1"/"iON C. SH::SLA


JOH:-J W. LlGI-lTN"::;::l


FoSTER J. HUG'-l'::S
RAMON CASTRO


....;OWA~.:::..: a z c » i::="$'<"1'


MIC·-;A~_ -'_ WA:"SH


Ci:::"INIS L. WSLLS


r::~;:?ICO CA5T.==!O


SHEELA. LIGHTNER., HUGHES a CASTR.O


January 8, 1975


Edward T, Butler, Esq,
Schall, _Butler, Boudreau & 'Gore
Suite 2222
United States National Bank Building
1010 Second Avenue
San Dieso, California 92101


Re: Williams v, Jacob, et aI,
Superior Court NO. 331,82"6


Dear Ed:


I aEIenclosing a Request for Dismissal in 'the
referenced action for your signature. If you are in
agreement that this matter can now be dismissed, kindly
sign the dis~issal and forward it to Henry Hill's attorney,
Alpha Montgomery, for his signature.


By copy of this letter we are advising Mr.
Montgomery of this action, and requesting that he like-
wise execute the dismissal form. When the form has been
signed, please return it to our offices and we shall cause
it to be filed with the court,


If you have any questions rega~~ this matter,//
please let me know. Sin¢~ t yours,


H. WALSH
MHW/ljh
Enclosurece: Alpha Montgomery, Esq.








--- ~ ---
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Mr. Wms:


Bonnie tells me you must/make a decision on your
life insurance by O~C~TO~B~E~R~2~5~t~h~,_WH~~I~C~H~I~S~F~R~I~D~A~Y~.


Cost to convert your existing Ideal National is
$28.08 per year per $1,000.


Cost to carry an additional $37,500 with Cal-Western
is $512.50 per year if you are 47 years old. This
is a 15 year level term policy, meaning your pre-
miums will go n~ither up nor down.


If you join MEA as an ex-officio member you can get
an additional $15,000 for $144. per year in premiums
plus $65. per year union dues. Your wife could
also carry $15,000 under the MEA policy.


If you don't turn in attached
Eunice


by Friday, you won't be
(f!lH/\J)







eligible for coverage under Cal-Western.


You have 30 days to convert under Ideal-National.







04.54
CITY 01 SAN DIEGO


MEMORANDUM


FILE NO.:


DATE October 4, 1974
TO All Payroll Clerks
FROM Cloims anrl Insurance Superintendent
SuEUfCT: Open Enrollment for Group Life Insurance Program


_. -- - ----- --~-- --------_ ..---_•._-_._-_.__ .----- _.-- --~-------- ---


The City's current 1ife insurance contract expires October 25, 1974 and the City
Counc il has awarded the new contract of insurance to Cal ifornia-Western States
Insurance Company, making an open enrollment period possible. This open enro11-
went will commence October 10, 1974 and run thru October 25, 1974. Rates and
offered coverage p1~ns remain the same as before.
Each employee is provided with $1,000 life insurance and $1,000 accidental death
or dismemberment coverage. Disability waiver of premium is also provided for
tht s basic $1,000. In addition, Supplemental Life is available, as under the
current plan. The amount of coverage and premium to be paid by the employee is
determined by age and salary as shown below. Disability waiver of premium is
NO LONGER provided for this coverage.


Supplemental Life
$625 to $833 $834 to $1041 $1042 or more$624 or lessr~onthly Salary


$12,500$3,000 $5,000 $10,000Amount of Insurance
BI-WEEKLY PREr'lIU~iS


Age
40 or under $ .21 $ .35 ¢ .70 $ .88•4-! trru 50 .60 1.00 2.00 2.50
51 thru 55 1.11 1.85 3.70 4.63
:·6 thru 60 1.74 2.90 5.80 7.25
61 thru 65 2.58 4.30 8.60 10.75
66 or over 5.10 8.50 17.00 21.25
Age and salary will automatically be reviewed each pay period and any resultinq
increase in coverage and premium will be made without the need for action on ybur
part.


A listing for your department is attached showing the current insurance coverage
for your employees.







r-------------------------------------------


Additional Life
Both those who apply now for the Supplemental insurance and those who already
have it may apply for Additional Life insurance. This may be done at any time,
as a statement of insurability must accompany each application. This policy does
noT. have an accidental death and dismemberment benefit.


BI-WEEKLY PREt1IUt1S
Age $5,000 $10,000 $15,000 $20,000 $25,000


Thru 40 $ .41 $ .82 $ 1.23 $ 1.64 $ 2.05
41 thru 50 1.05 2.10 3.15 4.20 5.25
51 thru 55 1.77 3.54 5.31 7.08 8.85
56 thru 60 2.73 5.46 8.19 10.92 13.65
61 thru 65 4.18 8.36 12.54 16.72 20.90
66 and over 8.35 16.70 25.05 33.40 41.75


hctinn to be taken:
H',PLOYEE: If same coverage now held is still desired. Complete


the Insurance Application only, Part 1, sign and date.
If in doubt about current coverage, contact your Payroll
Clerk or look en your paycheck "stub".
If Supplemental coveraoe is now desired. Complete the
Insurance Application, Part I & II, sign and date and
also sign 2 Payroll Deduction Notices.
If Additional coverage is new desired. Complete the
Insurance Application, Parts I and II. (NOTE: Additional
available ONLY if Supplemental is taken.) Sign and date
the Application and 2 copies of Payroll Deduction Notice.
Additional coverage will not commence until 'approved by
the Insurance company.
DO NOT DETACH LAST COPY OF APPLICATION.


PAYROLL CLERf:S: Receive Insurance Applications and Booklets from Employee
Services. (NOTE: Insurance Booklets will be forwarded
upon receipt from Insurance Company.) Distribute
applications and insure each employee completes appli-
cation and 2 PONs ~Ihere required. Verify monthly rate of
pay, and insurance coverage currently held, and signature~
on applications and PONs, where required. Forward
Applications and PONs, as completed. DO NOT HOLD for
e~tire department to complete. Upon receipt cf eepy of
application from Employee Services, attach to inside
front cover of Insurance Booklet (when available) and
deliver to employee. This then becomes the employee's
copy of the Insurance Policy.
Receive Insurance applications and PONs from Payroll
Clerks and verify. If only Basic requested, or no change
from previous coverage, detach copy of Application and
return to Payroll Clerk. ,IhenAdditional coverage
requested, forward applicable documents to Insurance Co.
and hold Application and PONs pending approval/dis-
approval from Insurance Company. Upon receipt from
Insurance Company, forward third copy to Payroll Clerks.


EMPLOYEE SERVICES:


rttachment







EMPLOYEE PAID I.IFE INSURANCE


Basic Life - You are provided with $1,000 life tnsurance and $1,000 accidental death
or dismemb-erment coverage with Cal West Life Insurance Company at no cost. (Double
benefit for accidental death and dismemberment is provided). Disability waiver of
premium is also provided.


r:onthly Salary $624 or less $625 to $833 $834 to $1041 $1042 or more
Amount of Insurance $3,000 $5,000 $10,000 $12,500


BI-WEEKLY PREMIUMS
~


40 or under $ .21 $ .35 $ .70 $ .88
41 thru 50


.~


1.00 2.00 2.50
51 thru 55 1.85 3.70 4.63
56 thru 60 1 . 2.90 5.80 7.25
61 thru 65 2.58 4.30 8.60 10.25
66 or over 5.10 8.50 17.00 21.25


Supplemental Life - You may purchase supplemental life Insurance. Disability waiver
of ~remium is NO LONGER provided. The amount of coverage and the premium is deter-
minec by your age and salary as shown below. This policy does. have an accidental death
and dismemberment benefit. Evidence of insurability must be furnished and the
coverege will not be effective until approval by Cal-Western Life Insurance Co.


Your age and salary will be automatically reviewed each pay period and any resulting
increase in coverage and premium will be made without the need for action on your part.


Additional Life - Botn those who apply now for the Supplemental insurance (above)
and those who already have it may apply for Additional Life insurance. This may be
done at any time, as a statement of insurability must accompany each application.
This policy does not have an accidental death and dismemberment benefit. Coverage
will not be effective until approval by Cal-Western Insurance Co.


8I-WEEKLY PREMIUMS
Age $5,000 $10,000 $15,000 $20,000 $25,000


"


Thru 40 $ .41 $ .82 $ 1.23 $ 1.64 $ 2.0541 thru 50 1.05 2.10 3.15 4.20 5.2551 thru 55 1.77 3.54 5.31 7.08 8.8556 thru 60 2.73 5.46 8.19 10.92 13.6561 thru 65 4.18 8.36 12.54 16.72 20.9066 and over 8.35 16.70 25.05 33.40 41 .75
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October 10, 1974


During this same
Life insurance.
Insurance.


period Open Enrollment will be held for Supplemental
This means that employees may now apply for Supplemental


TO: All Salaried, Permanent and Limited Employees
FROM: Claims and Insurance Superintendent
SCBJECT: Greup Life Insurance


Group life insurance for eligible City employees will be carried by
California-Western States Insurance Company beainning October 25, 1974.
There will be no change in insurance coverage or in premium rates.
HOWEVER, BECAUSE OF THE CHANGE IN INSURANCE CARRIER, IT WILL BE
NECESSARY FOR ALL ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEES TO FILL OUT NEW LIFE INSURANCE
APPLICATIONS, AND TO DESIGNATE BENEFICIARIES, BETWEEN OCTOBER 10 Arm


OCTOBER 25.


Applications for Additional Insurance may be completed by those who
have or are applying for Supplemental Insurance; in each case, employees
are required to complete n Statement of Insurability.
It is URGENT that all employees complete the necessary applications
before October 25. Failure to do so wi ll result in the less of pro-
tection for the beneficiaries.
Rate structures for benefit levels based upon salaries are explained
on the other side of this sheet. See your payroll clerk for ferms and
,ddit'oo,1 'ofo",t',o. ~tI"~,:,,--


R. G. WALTERS·
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September 27, 1974


HOME OFFICE: 2363 FOOTHILL DRIVE, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84109
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Mr Leon L W lliams
2870 Camar Street
San Diego, California


Dear Mr. Williams:


92139


A Renewable Term Plan of Franchise Life Insurance was issued to you in
connection with Group Policy No. G-123 which names The City of San Diego
as the Employer.
It was provided therein that Ideal National Insurance Company could
elect at any time not to renew all of the said franchise insurance
policies by giving 31 days notice to The City of San Diego and the
insured employees.
You are hereby notified that the Company elects not to renew the said ~
franchise insurances. Effective as of 12:01 o'clock A,t!., on October J~ {(/.
3D, 1974, they will be terminated and of no further force or effect. • r~~lr
Premiums will be collected to and including those for the period f..(.,1
ending October 24, 1974, but not for any period thereafter. ~
A notice similar to this one is being sent to each employee to whom
such franchise life insurance was issued. In addition, The City of
San Die90 as the Employer has been sent a notice of the Company's
election not to renew and of the termination of all of the franchise
coverages as of the termination date and time stated above. The
termination also applies to the Group Policy and to all Certificates,
coverages and benefits thereunder.
Very truly yours,


~f?~
Dwain Pearson
President
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October 3, 1974
NEW GROUP LIFE INSURANCE CARRIER - As a result of open bidding, the City's group life


insurance plans will be carried by Cal-Western Life subject to City Council approval at its
meeting of October 10. Premiums for all plans will remain the same. Employees who have
"Additional (franchise) Insurance" have received notification from the Ideal National Life
Insurance Co. of the cancellation of this coverage. This is simply a legal notice.
Employees will lose no coverage if they re-enroll with Cal-Western during an Open Enrollment
period which is tentatively scheduled to begin October 10. In the meantime, employees
should be assured that their present coverage remains in force, intact, and at no increase
in premium.


a report to sl,pervisors
CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE


CITY OF SAN DIEGO


CAR POOL INFORMATION - Applications from the recent car pool questionnaire are currently being
processed. Employees who haven't sent in their questionnaire may still do so for the next
two weeks and be included in the first computer tabulation. Also, employees who are now
driving pool cars may add more riders. Filling out a questionnaire in no way obligates an
employee to join a car pool. Employees who didn't receive a questionnaire, or who desire
further information, should call Bob Headland, 236-6040.


RECENT DEPARTMENTAL MOVES - Several City departments and sections have recently changed loca-
tion. Human Resources, formerly in C.A.B. on the 5th floor, is now in the Operations
Building on the 5th floor, Mail Station 504. Property and Employee Services, both formerly
on the 5th. floor of C.A.B., are now in the Bank of Tokyo, 209 A Street. The Mail Station
for Property is 51-A and for Employee Services, 51-B. The Graphics Section of the Planning
department is now on the 5th floor of C.A.B., Mail Station 5C. The Regional Employment
Training Consortium, which was on the 4th. floor of Operations Building, has moved to
1441 6th. Avenue, Mail Station 46, phone 238-1445.


PROMOTIONS - Jose A. Barron, Jr. and John R. Hudkins to Principal Recreation Leader - Park &
Recreation; Earl C. Coley tcU'lant..lead Op&ato~ater Ut-iliHes-; Donald-A. Smi"t1ito
Survey Englneer - Engineering & Development; Jerry Vistercil to Equipment Repair Supervisor-
General Services.. ,


MECRO CONTRIBUTION TO HONDURAS RELIEF - At a special meeting of the MECRO Administrative Board
called by Chairman Ron Jerman last Tuesday, the Board voted to contribute $500 from the
MECRO contingency fund for Honduran Disaster Relief. Ella Flores Lester of the City Plan-
ning Department, who is Consul for Honduras in San Diego, is coordinating a community drive.
Over $7,000 has been received from San Diegans to date, plus food, clothing and medical
supplies.


SEAT BELT USE ADVISED- Supervisors are reminded. that all drivers of City equipment are required
to wear the seat belts. The Safety and Loss Prevention Division of Employee Services points
out that failure to wear installed seat belts may jeopardize eligibility for Injury Leave
in case of an accident. Sanitation drivers are exempt from this requirement while making
collections, but must wear seat belts while driving to and from sanitary fills.


RECENT RETIREMENTS - Adolph A. Bigge, Director - Personnel; Jack M. Clark, Surveyor II -
Engineering & Development; Jac E. Osborn, Police Officer - Police; William H. Pitts, Bat-
talion Chief, and Roy W. Tillinghast, Captain - Fire; John R. Pontecorvo, Cement Finisher,
and Eugene A. Robinson, Electrician - Transportation.


TRAINING COURSES OFFERED - A two-day workshop in "Secretarial Development" is scheduled for
October 22 and 23 at the Torrey Pines Inn, 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. It will be an overview
of basic management techniques, human relations theories and communication skills essential
to the profess iana 1 secretary in government today. The fee is $60. "Strength Management"
is the topic of a one-day workshop October 24 at the County Operations Center, 9:00 a.m. -
5:00 p.m. Its purpose is to increase the level of productivity and performance of super-
visors and managers by focusing on the individual's unique mix of strengths and talents~
The fee is $30. "Conducting More Effective Meetings" will be the subject of a workshop
October 29 at the San Diego Stadium, 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. Participants will be provided
with a basic understanding of group dynamics and the skills necessary to conduct effective
meetings. The fee is $30. Those interested may contact the Intergovernmental Training &
Development Center, 3974 Sorrento Valley Blvd., Suite E, San Diego 92121, phone 236-7681.


* PASS DOWN THE LINE
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Leon Lawson Williams
2870 Ca~~ar Way ~
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SAN DIEGO PUBLIC LIBRARY


OVERDUE REMINDER


Have you forgotten us?


According to our records library mater-
ial borrowed by you has not been
returned.


Please return this book as soon as
possible so other borrowers also. may
use it.


Fines will be charged from the date
due to the date library material is
returned or until it is reported lost.


If this material is lost, or if you have
a question about this notice, please
call us at 236-5826 after 10 A.M.
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SAN DIEGO PUBLIC LIBRARY


OVERDUE REMINDER


Have you forgotten us?


Accotding to our records library mater-
ial borrowed by you has not been
returned.


Please return this book as soon as
possible so other borrowers also may
use it.


Fines will be charged from the date
due to the date library material IS


returned or until it is reported lost.


If this material is lost, or if you have
a question about this notice, please
call us at 236-5826 after 10 A.M.
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SAN DIEGO PUBLIC LIBRARY


OVERDUE REMINDER


Have you forgotten us?


According to our records library mater-
ial borrowed by you has not been
returned.


Please return this book as. soon as
possible so other borrowers also may
use it.


Fines will be charged from the date
due to the date library material IS


returned or until it is 'reported lost.


If this material is lost, or if you have
a question about this notice, please
call us at 236-5826 after 10 A.M.
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Please return this book as soon as
possible so other borrowers also may
use it.


Fines will be charged from the date
due to the date library material is
returned or until it is reported lost.
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If this material is lost, or if you have
a question about this notice, please
call us at 236-5826 after 10 A.M.
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO


OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION


John W, Witt, City Attorney
Stuart H. Swett, Chief Deputy


The San Diego Public Library has notified us that
according to their records you have failed to return
books charged to your library card. This is a
violation of Section 63.06 of the San Diego Munici-
pal Code. Section 63.06 is a misdemeanor and a
criminal complaint could be issued as a result of
your failure to cooperate with the Library.


Please settle this account with the Library by
returning the material loaned to you and by paying
a fine of five cents a day for each book. If the
material has been lost, there is a charge of the
cost of the book plus the fines.


Failure to return the material, or pay for its loss,
within four weeks may prompt the City of San
Diego to take either criminal or civil action to
recover this material.


For information please contact:


The San Diego Public Library
820 E Street
San Diego. California 92101
Telephone No. 236-5826 (after 10 a.m.1


Your cooperation in settling your library account
immediately is appreciated and ensures that all of
us as citizens may have full use of our library.


Sincerely yours,
JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney


By STUART H. SWETT,
Chief Criminal Deputy


CA-631 (REV. 7-72)
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO


OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION


John W. Witt, City Attorney
Stuart H. Swett, Chief Deputy


The San Diego Public Library has notified us that
according to their records you have failed to return
books charged to your library card. This is a
violation of Section 63.06 of the San Diego Munici-
pal Code. Section 63.06 is a misdemeanor and a
criminal complaint could be issued as a result of
your failure to cooperate with the Library.


Please settle this account with the Library by
returning the material loaned to you and by paying
a fine of five cents a day for each book. If the
material has been lost, there is a charge of the
cost of the book plus the fines ..


Failure to return the material, or pay for its loss,
within four weeks may prompt the City of San
Diego to take either criminal or civil action to
recover this material.


For information please contact:


The San Diego Public Library
820 E Street
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone No. 236·5826 (after 10 a.rn.)


Your cooperation in settling your library account
immediately is appreciated and ensures that all of
us as citizens may have full use of our library.


Sincerely. yours,
JOHN W. WITT. City Attorney


By STUART.H. SWETT.
Chief Criminal Deputy
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO


OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION


John W. Witt, City Attorney
Stuart H. Swett, Chief Deputy


The San Diego Public Library has notified us that
according to their records you have failed to return
books charged to your library card. This is a
violation of Section 63.06 of the San Diego Munici-
pal Code. Section 63.06 is a misdemeanor and a
criminal complaint could be issued as a result of
your failure to cooperate with the Library.


Please settle this account with the Library by
returning the material loaned to you and by paying
a fine of five cents a day for each book. If the
material has been lost, there is a. charge of the
cost of the book pi us the fines.


Failure to return the -material, or pay for its loss,
within four weeks may prompt the City of San
Diego to take either criminal or civil action to
recover this material.


For information please contact:


The San Diego Public Library
820 E Street
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone No. 236-5826 lafter 10 a.rn.)


Your cooperation in settling your library account
immediately is appreciated and ensures that all of
us as citizens may have full use of our library.


Sincerely yours,
JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney


By STUART H. SWETT,
Chief Criminal Deputy
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO


OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION


John W. Witt, City Attorney
Stuart H. Swett, Chief Deputy


The San Diego Public Library has notified us that
according to their records you have failed to return
books charged to your library card. This is a
violation of Section 63.06 of the San Diego Munici-
pal Code. Section 63.06 is a misdemeanor and a
criminal complaint could be issued as a result of
your failure to cooperate with the Library.


Please settle this account with the Library by
returning the material loaned to you and by paying
a fine of five cents a day for each book. If the
material has been lost, there is a charge of the
cost of the book plus the fines.


Failure to return the material, or pay for its loss,
within four weeks may prompt the City of San
Diego to take either criminal or civil action to
recover this material.


For information please contact:


The San Diego Public Library
820 E Street
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone No. 236-5826 (after 10 a.rn.)


Your cooperation in settling your library account
immediately is appreciated and ensures that all of
us as citizens may have full use of our library.


Sincerely. yours,
JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO


OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION


John W. Witt, City Attorney
Stuart H. Swett, Chief Deputy


The San Diego Public Library has notified us that
according to their records you have failed to return
books charged to your library card. This is a
violation of Section 63.06 of the San Diego Munici-
pal Code. Section 63.06 is a misdemeanor and a
criminal complaint could be· issued as a result of
your failure to cooperate with the Library.


Please settle this account with the Library by
returning the material loaned to you and by paying
a fine of five cents a day for each book. If the
material has been lost, there is a charge of the
oost of the book plus the fines.


Failure to return the material, or pay for its loss,
within four weeks may prompt the City of San


. Diego to take either criminal or civil action to
recover this material.


For information please contact:


The San Diego Public Library
820 E Street
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone No. 236-5826 (after 10 a.rn.)


Your cooperation in settling your library account
immediately is appreciated and ensures that all of
us as citizens may have full use of our library.


Sincerely yours,
JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney


By STUART H. SWETT,
Chief Criminal Deputy


CA-631 (REV. 7-721
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO


OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION


John W. Witt, City Attorney
Stuart H. Swett, Chief Deputy


The San Diego Public Library has notified us that
accord ing to their records you have failed to return
books charged to your library card. This is a
violation of Section 63.06 of the San Diego Munici-
pal Code. Section 63.06 is a misdemeanor and a
criminal, complaint could be issued as a result of
your failure to cooperate with the Library.


Please settle this account with the Library by
returning the material loaned to you and by paying
a fine of five cents a day for each book. If the
material has been lost, there is a charge of the
cost of the book plus the fines.


Failure to return the material, or pay for its loss,
within four weeks may prompt the City of San
Diego ~o take either criminal or civil action to
recover this material.


For information please contact:


The San Diego Publ ic Library
820 E Street
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone No. 236-5826 (after 10 a.rn.)


Your cooperation in settling your library account
immediately is appreciated and ensures that all of
us as citizens may have full use of our library.


Sincerely yours,
JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney


By STUART H. SWETT.
Chief Criminal Deputy


CA-631 (REV. '·72)
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SAN DIEGO PUBLIC LIBRARY


OVERDUE REMINDER


Have you forgotten us?


According to our records library mater-
ial borrowed by you has not been
returned.


Please return this book as soon as
possible so other borrowers also may
use it.


Fines will be charged from the date
due to the date library material IS


returned or until it is reported-lost.


If this material is lost, or if you have
a question about this notice, please
call us at 236-5826 after 10 A.M.
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO


OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION


John W. Witt, City Attorney
Stuart H. Swett, Chief Deputy


.;


The San Diego Public Library has notified us that
according to their records you have failed to return
books charged to your library card. This is a
violation of Section 63.06 of the San Diego Munici-
pal Code. Section 63.06 is a misdemeanor and a
criminal complaint could be issued as a result of
your failure to cooperate with the Library.


Please settle this account with the Library by
returning the material loaned to you and by paying
a fine of five cents a day for each book", If the
material has been lost, there is a charge of the
cost of the book plus the fines.


Failure to return the material, or pay for its loss,
within four weeks may prompt the City of San


. Diego to take either criminal or civil action to
recover this material.


For information please contact:


The San Diego Public Library
820 E Street
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone No. 236·5826 (after 10 e.m.)


Your cooperation in settling your library account
immediately is appreciated and ensures that all of
us as citizens may have full use of our library.


Sincerely yours,
JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney


By STUART H. SWETT,
Chief Criminal Deputy


CA·631 (REV. 7·72)
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO


OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION


John W. Witt, City Attorney
Stuart H. Swett, Chief Deputy


The San Diego Public Library has notified us that
according to their records you have failed to return
books charged to your library card. This is a
violation of Section 63.06 of the San Diego Munici-
pal Code. Section 63.06 is a misdemeanor and a
criminal complaint could be issued as a result of
your failure to cooperate with the Library.


Please settle this account with the Library by
return ing the material loaned to you and by paying
a fine of five cents a day for each book. If the
material has been lost, there is a charge of the
cost of the book plus the fines.


Failure to return the material, or pay for its loss,
within four weeks may prompt the City of San


, Diego" to take either criminal or civil action to
recover this material.


For information please contact:


The San Diego Public Library
820 E Street
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone No. 236-5826 (after 10 a.rn.)


Your cooperation in settling your library account
immediately is appreciated and ensures that all of
us as citizens may have fu II use of our library.


Sincerely. yours,
JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney


By STUART H. SWETT,
Chief Criminal Deputy


CA-631 (REV. 7-72)
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